帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 1 頁，共 17頁
CUSTOMER:     L091
PART NUMBER:534-000724
 APPROVAL
SHEET
OF
SWITCHING ADAPTER
MODEL NO.
DSA-18CB-12 FCA  120150 JP
ORDER NO: SP-245392-4 承認書确認后請簽回一份
CUSTOMER APPROVED SIGNATURE
DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD (Head-Quarter)
NO. 5, PAO-KAO RD, HSIN-TIEN, TAIPEI COUNTY, TAIWAN, R.O.C
TEL: +886–2–2917–7002 (12 LINES), FAX: +886–2–2915–4370, +886–2–2918–7244
DEE VAN ELECTRONICS (LONGCHUAN) CO.,LTD.
MEICHUN INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT LONGCHUAN COUNTRY HEYUAN GUANGDONG
PR. CHINA.
TEL：0762-6778088   FAX：0762-6778099
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 2 頁，共 17頁
CONTENT OF APPROVAL SHEET
APPROVAL
BY
SAFETY  DIRECTOR ENGINEER PREPARED
 姚金萍
2016/03/25
龔麗君
2016/03/24
寧衛華/胡東明
2016/03/23
鄭金燕
2016/03/22
0. REVISION CONTROL LIST -------------------------------------------------- 3
1. SPECIFICATION ----------------------------------------------------------------- 4-7
 0. REVISION CHANGE DESCRIPTION -------------------------------------------------- 4
 1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION ---------------------------------------------------------------- 4
 2. INPUT REQUIREMENT -------------------------------------------------------------------- 4
 3. OUTPUT REQUIREMENT ---------------------------------------------------------------- 5
 4. MECHANICAL REQUIREMENT --------------------------------------------------------- 5
 5. ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENT---------------------------------------------------- 6
 6. SAFETY REQUIREMENT ----------------------------------------------------------------- 6
 7. RELIABILITY --------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 7
2. RATING LABEL DRAWING --------------------------------------------------- 8-9
3. DC OUTPUT CORD DRAWING --------------------------------------------- 10
4. PRODUCT OUTLINE DRAWING -------------------------------------------- 11
5. PACKING DRAWING------------------------------------------------------------ 12
6. SAFETY CERTIFICATE--------------------------------------------------------- 13-17
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 3 頁，共 17頁
0.REVISION CONTROL LIST
REVISION CONTROL ITEMS
DATE CONTENT
OF
APPROVAL
SHEET
SPECIFICA-
TION
RATING
LABEL DRAWING
DC OUTPUT
CORD DRAWING
PRODUCT
 OUTLINE
DRAWING
PACKING
 DRAWING
SAFETY
LICENSE
2015.08.07 A A A A A A
2015.11.06 A A B B A B
2015.11.25 A A B B C B C
2016.03.22 A A B D C B C
REVISION CHANGE DESCRIPTION
ITEM REV DESCRIPTION
2015.11.06 B Alteration DC cord binding wire length and packing drawing and
update label logo
2015.11.25 C Modification DC-cord
2016.03.22 D update DC-cord
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 4 頁，共 17頁
1. SPECIFICATION                                       -- 1 / 4
0. REVISION CHANGE DESCRIPTION
Revision Description Date
A Initial release 2015.08.07
1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION
This specification defines the input, output, performance characteristics, environment,
noise and safety requirements for a 18 Watts switching type power adapter. The
adapter input/output are full range AC input and +12V DC with 18 Watts maximum
output.
2. INPUT REQUIREMENT
2-1  AC INPUT VOLTAGE
MINIMUM NOMINAL MAXIMUM
90 VAC 100 – 240 VAC 264 VAC
2-2 AC INPUT FREQUENCY
MINIMUM NOMINAL MAXIMUM
47 Hz 50/60 Hz 63 Hz
2-3 AC INPUT CURRENT
NOMINAL INPUT VOLTAGE 0.6A maximum
2-4 AC INRUSH CURRENT
AT FULL LOAD, 25 DEGREE C, COLD START
100 VAC, 60Hz INPUT
240 VAC, 50Hz INPUT
No damage shall be occurred and the input
fuse shall not be blown up.
2-5 PRIMARY CURRENT PROTECTION
An adequate internal fuse on the AC input line is provided.
2-6 CONFIGURATION
Wall-mount type, 2 Conductors, < Live, Neutral >
2-7 POWER CONSUMPTION
   115/230VAC INPUT , power consumption less than 0.075W
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 5 頁，共 17頁
1. SPECIFICATION                                        -- 2 / 4
3. OUTPUT REQUIREMENT
3-1 DC OUTPUT VOLTAGE +12 V
3-2 MINIMUM LOAD CURRENT 0 A
3-3 NOMINAL LOAD CURRENT 1.5 A
3-4 NOMINAL OUTPUT POWER 18 W
3-5 TOTAL OUTPUT REGULATION +/-5%
+/-2% 3-6 LINE REGULATION
At nominal input voltage and full load
200 mVp-p 3-7 RIPPLE AND NOISE
At 20 MHz, and output parallel with 0.1uF &
10uF capacitors to ground
Temperature at 25℃, and nominal input
voltage
85.45% minimum
At 115/230V input voltage and 1/4,1/2,3/4 full
load meet average efficiency level:VI
3-8 AVERAGE EFFICIENCY
ERP :2009/125/EC
3-9 HOLD UP TIME 5ms min at nominal Input Voltage
TURN-ON DELAY 3 Seconds maximum at nominal input Voltage
OVER-CURRENT PROTECTION 3.5A maximum with auto-recovery function
3-10
OVER-VOLTAGE PROTECTION 25VDC maximum
PROTECTION
SHORT-CIRCUIT PROTECTION
The adapter shall not be damaged by short the
DC output to Ground
3-11
REMARK Unless otherwise specification output load
Must set at CC mode.
4. MECHANICAL REQUIREMENT
4-1 DIMENSION
74.5 (L) * 35.5 (W) * 54(H) mm maximum
4-2 WEIGHT
188.4g ±30
4-3 INPUT PLUG TYPE
Wall-mount type
4-4 OUTPUT CORD
WIRE: 20AWG# 1C+SH 1185, 3048mm
PLUG: JACK PIUG 4.0*1.7*12mm
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 6 頁，共 17頁
1. SPECIFICATION                                        -- 3 / 4
5. ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENT
5-1  COOLING
Cooling shall be with natural convection cooling
5-2 OPERATING TEMPERATURE
    0 °C TO 40 °C
5-3 STORAGE TEMPERATURE
    -20 °C TO +60 °C
5-4 OPERATING HUMIDITY
    20 ~ 85 % RH. NON-CONDENSING
5-5 STORAGE HUMIDITY
    5 ~ 95 % RH. NON-CONDENSING
6. SAFETY REQUIREMENT
6-1 DIELECTRIC WITHSTANDING VOLTAGE TEST (HI-POT TEST)
    Primary To Secondary: 3000VAC 10mA 1 minute or 4242VDC 10mA 1 minute
6-2  LEAKAGE CURRENT
0.25mA maximum, at nominal AC input voltage and frequency
6-3 SAFETY STANDARD
    Designed to meet PSE(J60950)
6-4 EMI STANDARD
    Designed to meet PSE(J55022)
6-5 SURGE:1KV (L,N)
6-6 ESD:8KV(air) / 4KV (contact)
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 7 頁，共 17頁
1. SPECIFICATION                                       -- 4 / 4
7. RELIABILITY
7-1 MEAN TIME BETWEEN FAILURE (MTBF)
    The power supply shall be designed and Prediction to have a mean time between
failures (MTBF) of 50000 operating hours minimum andconditions:@115VAC/230VAC,
full load, 0°C ~40°C, MTBF calculation meet Telcordia Technologies Special Report
SR-332 ( Issue 2 ).
7-2 WARRANTY TIME:1 year based on our Date code in the case.
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 8 頁，共 17頁
2. RATING LABEL DRAWING                          -- 1 / 2
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 9 頁，共 17頁
2. RATING LABEL DRAWING                          -- 2 / 2
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 10 頁，共 17頁
3.DC OUTPUT CORD DRAWING                       -- 1 / 1
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 11 頁，共 17頁
4. PRODUCT OUTLINE DRAWING                    -- 1 / 1
符
合
10
P
環
保
C
AS
E:
Bl
ac
k
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 12 頁，共 17頁
5. PACKING DRAWING                          -- 1 / 1
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 13 頁，共 17頁
6. SAFETY LICENSE(PSE)                              -- 1 / 5
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 14 頁，共 17頁
6. SAFETY LICENSE(PSE)                              -- 2 / 5
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 15 頁，共 17頁
6. SAFETY LICENSE(PSE)                              -- 3 / 5
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 16 頁，共 17頁
6. SAFETY LICENSE(PSE)                              -- 4 / 5
帝聞企業股份有限公司 DEE VAN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.
SP-245392-4  DSA-18CB-12 FCA   120150      Revision: D      Date: 2016.03.22
第 17 頁，共 17頁
6. SAFETY LICENSE(PSE)                              -- 5 / 5